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Question: Why is the data centre being moved? 

Answer: ISM’s Data Centre is a Tier 2 data centre which was originally built the late 1980s and is housed in a 
facility that now requires significant investment to bring it up to current data centre standards. ISM 
is moving to the new data centre to provide its customers with access to a next generation Tier 3 
data centre with enhanced services and technology, as well as increased reliability and security. The 
new SaskTel Data Centre is a state of the art facility which was constructed in 2016. Moving reduces 
our risk in the longer term as ISM’s data centre continues to age.  

 

Question: Does this move provide any benefit to government ministries? 

Answer: Yes – the move means that government systems will be housed in a new a purpose-built centre, with 
enhanced security (i.e. laser smoke and heat detectors, wireless monitoring with multiple sensors 
throughout, and advanced, high speed data centre core network).  
 
New technology in the centre eliminates the need for shutdowns for equipment replacement and 
maintenance. It also provides us with increased availability and increased integrity. 
 
Moving to the new SaskTel data centre means we have access to enhanced support from two 
vendors, each with industry-leading expertise: ISM offers industry leading expertise in managed 
services, and SaskTel offers industry leading expertise in facility. 
 
In addition, as part of the move ISM will be upgrading technology and systems where possible at no 
cost to ministries, which is a significant benefit to both the IT division and government ministries. 
The new data centre will contribute to faster performance and compute times, and faster recovery 
times in the case of a disaster. 

 

Question: How will this impact our services? 

Answer: The move should not impact your services. ISM, IBM and the IT division will be developing transition 
plans to move your services around dates and times critical for your organization, and in a manner 
that should provide you with minimal or no downtime. 
 
ISM has extended the Regina data centre environment to include the Saskatoon data centre, so that 
system transitions happen within one environment. Today, the majority of the servers that support 
the Government’s systems are virtual servers that reside on larger hosts. Similar to when ISM 
identifies a problem on a host server it transitions the virtual server to another host. Because this is 
part of daily operations, the customer is unware that the transition has taken place. ISM will be using 
the same tools and processes for the data centre transition to Saskatoon, as it does with these daily 
migrations today. 
 

  



Question:  We have older systems. How are you addressing these? 

Answer: We are taking every precaution to mitigate the risks associated with the move. A very experienced 
IBM team has been engaged that has successfully migrated hundreds of data centres, many of which 
are much larger than the ISM/the IT division data centre. 
 
During planning and assessment if it is determined that these older systems cannot be upgraded, it 
will be necessary to physically relocate them from Regina to Saskatoon. Numerous precautions will 
be taken during the physical move. System administrators who will be doing the power off/on, have 
successfully followed this process many times previously and will be following their regular 
processes.   

 

Question: How will this transition impact our IT team? 

Answer: This move should have minimal impact on your IT team. All of the transition planning and work will 
be done by ISM with input from the IT division. We will be contacting you for input as we develop 
the transition plan for your services. We may also need a limited amount of time from one of your IT 
resources for testing once systems have been moved.  

 

Question: How will this transition impact our ministry in terms of cost? 

Answer: This move will not impact your ministry in any way in terms of cost, as all costs of the move are being 
borne by ISM. There would only be costs to your ministry if, as a result of the transition work being 
done, your ministry takes advantage of the opportunity to upgrade some of your systems.   

 

Question: How will this impact the tendering of the government contract for the data centre in 2020? 

Answer: This move will not impact the contract tendering in any way. The data centre transition is unrelated 
to the government tendering for data centre services in 2020. 

 

Question: Will all of our systems be moved at once? 

Answer: No. ISM has a tool which helps to identify which systems and servers talk to each other. We will be 
working to move these systems together. We are targeting to move approximately 25 servers a 
week. If we find the moves are going well, we may increase this number. For systems that use 
production and nonproduction environments, we will be moving nonproduction environments first, 
and then the production environment a week or two later. With the extension of the data center to 
Saskatoon, having systems that talk to each other in the different data centers will have minimal 
impact on the way they work today. The data will still continue to flow. 

 

Question: When will our systems be moved? 

Answer: ISM is running a tool at the current data centre that allows it to identify similarities between 
government systems and services. The information gathered will be used to plan the order of 
systems and services to be moved. Approximately 60 per cent of the data collection is completed 
and the process is expected to be finished within the next few weeks. 
 
Once the information gathering is complete, the IT division will work with ISM on testing the 
migration process. 
 
The IT division and ISM continue to plan with ministries on timing and any support required for the 
migrations, which will take place in the new year. Two Ministry of Environment servers, and four 
Central Services servers, are planned to move in January. 



Question: What happens if the move is planned around a key date for our ministry? Can we change the move 
date? 

Answer: We will be working with the ministries to identify key dates around which we need to work, 
transition plans are developed. Our goal is to understand when your systems are in greatest 
demand, and work around these times. 
 

 
 


